Technical provisions for outwards reinsurance 197 5 6 1 10.3%

Other assets 4,067 3,307 3,205 -102 -3.1%

Total 116,859 119,280 112,963 -6,317 -5.3%

LIABILITIES

Central banks’ and credit institutions’ resources 12,227 12,227 9,735 -2,492 -20.4%

Customer resources 71,355 66,985 67,824 840 1.3%

Financial liabilities 2,217 2,283 1,645 -638 -28.0%

Debt securities 10,591 11,799 8,791 -3,008 -25.5%

Non-current liabilities held for sale 101 11,746 11,591 -155 -1.3%

Provisions 973 884 881 -3 -0.3%

Technical provisions for insurance operations 4,224 10 10 0 3.7%

Subordinated liabilities 2,889 2,905 2,524 -381 -13.1%

Other liabilities 5,002 3,162 3,140 -21 -0.7%

Total 109,579 112,000 106,142 -5,858 -5.2%

Shareholders’ Equity 7,280 7,280 6,821 -459 -6.3%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 116,859 119,280 112,963 -6,317 -5.3%

(*) Pro forma accounts as the entities are in the form of jointly owned entities integrated by the equity accounting method

() Pro forma accounts, considering the amounts in Caixa Seguros e Saúde SA’s healthcare area as a non-current asset held for sale and the entities comprising jointly owned entities

integrated by the equity accounting method

CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2013 107

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

 CGD'S GROUP CONSOLIDATED NET ASSET

(AT 31 DECEMBER)
(EUR million)

 Dec-12 Dec-13

CGD'S GROUP Total Structure Total  Structure

Caixa Geral de Depósitos (1) 78,908 66.15% 74,401 65.86%

Caixa Seguros e Saúde 13,162 11.03% 12,782 11.32%

Banco Caixa Geral (Spain)  5,503 4.61% 4,874 4.31%

Banco Nacional Ultramarino, SA

(Macau)
3,029 2.54% 3,263 2.89%

Caixa Banco de Investimento 2,094 1.76% 1,743 1.54%

Caixa Leasing e Factoring 2,640 2.21% 2,333 2.07%

Banco Comercial Investimento

(Mozambique)
1,654 1.39% 1,929 1.71%

Banco Comercial do Atlântico (Cape

Verde)
616 0.52% 628 0.56%

Mercantile Lisbon Bank Holdings

(South of Africa)
644 0.54% 519 0.46%

BCG Totta Angola 1,160 0.97% 1,318 1.17%

Other companies
(2)

 9,869 8.27% 9,173 8.12%

Consolidated net assets 119,280 100.00% 112,963 100.00%

(1) Separate activity

(2) Includes units registered by the equity accounting method

Cash and investments in credit institutions totalled €2.8 billion at the end of December

2013, in comparison to resources of €9.7 billion obtained from the same entities of which

€6.3 billion from the Group's borrowings from the ECB.

The €5,858 million reduction in liabilities noted since the start of 2013 particularly reflects a

reduction of borrowing from the ECB (down €2,080 million), in addition to the 25.5%

decline of €3,008 million in debt securities.

Loans and advances to customers (gross) were down 5.6% over December 2012 to

[…]

Loan impairment net of reversals and recovery 40 (817 759 426) (1 010 304 285)

  Other assets impairment net of reversals and recovery 40 (309 483 760) (389 515 655)

  Result of held for sale companies 14 135 809 618 95 521 000

  Result of associated companies 5 030 313 4 028 949

INCOME BEFORE TAX AND MINORITY INTEREST (674 262 391) (421 878 242)

  Income tax -

Current 19 6 327 919 (96 870 935)

Deferred 19 156 887 220 173 589 532

163 215 139 76 718 597

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR, of which: (511 047 252) (345 159 645)

Non controlling interest 31 (64 737 678) (49 555 776)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF CGD (575 784 930) (394 715 421)

Average number of ordinary shares outstanding 29 1 180 000 000 1 105 000 000

Earnings per share (in Euros) (0,49) (0,36)

CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2013 153

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPÓSITOS, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(EUR Thousand)

Pro-forma

31-12-2013 31-12-2012

Current

activities

Non-current

activities
Total

Current

activities

Non-current

activities
Total

Balances subject to reclassification to profit or loss

Adjustments to fair value of available-for-sale financial assets

Gains / (losses) arising during the year 325 853 92 493 418 346 2 006 797 404 080 2 410 877

Adjustments of fair value reserves reclassification to results

Recognition of impairment for the year 56 696 - 56 696 185 898 38 765 224 663

Disposal of available-for-sale financial assets (133 742) (1 017) (134 759) (108 110) 1 588 (106 522)

Tax effect (90 055) (23 134) (113 189) (587 876) (126 506) (714 383)

Currency changes

Change in period (123 578) - (123 578) (72 708) - (72 708)

Adjustments of exchange reserves reclassification to results

Recognition of impairment for the year of available-for-sale financial assets

- Investment units in foreign currency 2 147 - 2 147 (8 384) - (8 384)

Recognition of foreign exchange gains and losses in the disposal

of subsidiaries 2 695 - 2 695 3 435 - 3 435

Tax effect 615 - 615 2 183 - 2 183

Other 13 153 - 13 153 (17 844) - (17 844)

53 785 68 342 122 127 1 403 391 317 927 1 721 318

Balances not subject to reclassification to profit or loss

Benefits to employees - actuarial gains and losses

Change in period (54 971) (4 970) (59 941) (75 363) (18 563) (93 926)

Tax effect 8 416 1 571 9 987 8 575 5 847 14 422

(46 555) (3 399) (49 954) (66 788) (12 716) (79 504)

Total comprehensive net income for the year recognised in reserves 7 230 64 943 72 173 1 336 603 305 211 1 641 814

Net income for the year (646 857) 135 810 (511 047) (441 492) 95 521 (345 971)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME FOR YEAR, of which: (639 627) 200 753 (438 874) 895 111 400 732 1 295 842

Non controlling interest (51 808) (815) (52 623) (28 975) 131 (28 844)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDER OF CGD (691 435) 199 938 (491 497) 866 135 400 863 1 266 998

CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2013 154

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPÓSITOS, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS STATEMENTS

(EUR Thousand)

31-12-2013 31-12-2012

Current

activities

Non-current

activities
Total Total

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in assets and liabilities

Interest, commissions and similar income received 4 343 674 296 937 4 640 611 5 720 936

Interest, commissions and similar costs paid (2 309 249) (325 099) (2 634 349) (3 006 457)

Premiums received (insurance) 5 013 1 181 700 1 186 713 1 196 937

Cost and claims paid (insurance) (1 725) (963 560) (965 286) (1 199 227)

Recovery of principal and interest 34 596 - 34 596 33 356

Payments to employees and suppliers (1 103 414) (305 392) (1 408 806) (1 478 211)

Payments and contributions to pension funds and other benefits (115 504) (3 576) (119 080) (94 328)

Other results 96 247 144 288 240 535 550 314

949 636 25 297 974 934 1 723 319

(Increases) decreases in operating assets

Loans and advances to credit institutions and customers 4 531 096 (710 415) 3 820 680 4 717 699

Assets held for trade and other assets at fair value through profit or loss 120 627 552 516 673 143 686 840

Other assets 33 583 297 536 331 119 (630 428)

4 685 306 139 636 4 824 943 4 774 112

Increases (decreases) in operating liabilities

Resources of central banks and other credit institutions (2 495 777) 2 500 (2 493 277) (3 670 550)

Customer resources 875 393 - 875 393 1 349 473

Other liabilities 83 427 (547 929) (464 502) (371 458)

(1 536 957) (545 429) (2 082 386) (2 692 535)

Net cash from operating activities before taxation 4 097 986 (380 495) 3 717 491 3 804 896

Income tax (96 659) (156 579) (253 238) (33 678)

Net cash from operating activities 4 001 327 (537 074) 3 464 252 3 771 218

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividends received from equity instruments 74 424 - 74 424 130 718

Acquisition of investments in subsidiary and associated companies, net of disposals (23 732) 38 290 14 558 (238 553)

Acquisition of available-for-sale financial assets, net of disposals (206 745) 76 871 (129 874) (979 562)

Acquisition of tangible and intangible assets and investment property, net of disposals (67 628) (10 867) (78 495) (53 608)

Net cash from investing activities (223 681) 104 294 (119 387) (1 141 004)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest on subordinated liabilities (143 829) - (143 829) (101 614)

Interest on debt securities (505 173) - (505 173) (615 117)

Dividends paid on preference shares - - - (1 738)

Issue of subordinated liabilities, net of repayments (399 286) - (399 286) 789 956

Issue of debt securities, net of repayments (2 935 683) - (2 935 683) (4 185 519)

Share capital increase - - - 750 000

Net cash from financing activities (3 983 971) - (3 983 971) (3 364 031)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (206 325) (432 780) (639 105) (733 817)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2 905 293 - 2 905 293 3 689 740

Balances derecognized in the process of consolidation relating to "Non-current assets held for sale" 565 048 - 565 048 -

Balances reclassified to "Non-current assets held for sale" (616 014) 616 014 -

Effects of the exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents (66 160) - (66 160) (50 630)

Net change of cash and cash equivalents (206 325) (432 780) (639 105) (733 817)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2 581 843 183 233 2 765 076 2 905 293

CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2013 155

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPÓSITOS, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(EUR Thousand)

 B
a
la

n
c
e
s
 a

t
3
1
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r

2
0
1
1

5
 1

5
0
 0

0
0

(2
 0

7
8
 2

2
2
)

1
 8

3
3
 9

6
1

(1
2
5
 2

6
4
)

1
 7

0
8
 6

9
7

(4
8
8
 4

2
5
)

4
 2

9
2
 0

5
0

1
 0

4
5
 2

0
3

5
 3

3
7
 2

5
3

A
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
ti
o
n
 o

f
n
e
t

in
c
o
m

e
 f
o
r

2
0
1
1
:

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
to

 r
e
s